

No. 17-1484

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALEX M. AZAR II, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES,
Petitioner,

v.

ALLINA HEALTH SERVICES, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
AND MEDICAL SOCIETY OF
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

TACY F. FLINT*
JACK R. BIERIG
MARLOW SVATEK
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn Street
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000
tflint@sidley.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

December 20, 2018

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. NOTICE-AND-COMMENT RULEMAKING PROMOTES FAIRNESS AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION IN REGULATORY OVERSIGHT	7
A. Prospective Rulemaking Through Notice- And-Comment Promotes Consistency And Clarity.....	7
B. Notice-And-Comment Rulemaking Per- mits Democratic Participation And Over- sight Of The Agency.....	9
II. THE USE OF NOTICE-AND-COMMENT RULEMAKING IMPROVES REGULA- TORY OUTCOMES.....	11
A. When HHS Has Failed To Use Notice- And-Comment Rulemaking, Unfairness And Confusion Have Resulted	12
1. National Coverage Determinations Versus Local Contractor Actions	12
2. The Two-Midnight Rule	18
B. By Contrast, HHS's Use Of Notice-And- Comment Rulemaking Has Improved The Quality And Administrability Of Regulations	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emp., AFL-CIO v. Block</i> , 655 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	8, 9, 10
<i>Barrows v. Burwell</i> , 777 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> , 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	7, 9
<i>Cnty. Television of S. Cal. v. Gottfried</i> , 459 U.S. 498 (1983)	8
<i>Doe v. Rumsfeld</i> , 341 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004)	10
<i>Guardian Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 589 F.2d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	9, 10
<i>Heckler v. Ringer</i> , 466 U.S. 602 (1984)	13
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	8
<i>Levesque v. Block</i> , 723 F.2d 175 (1st Cir. 1983)	10
<i>Nat'l Nutritional Foods Ass'n v. Kennedy</i> , 572 F.2d 377 (2d Cir. 1978)	11
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Health Agencies v. Schweiker</i> , 690 F.2d 932 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	8, 9, 10
<i>Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA</i> , 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	8
<i>Sprint Corp. v. FCC</i> , 315 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	6, 7, 23
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Fed. Power Comm'n</i> , 412 F.2d 740 (3d Cir. 1969)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Paulus</i> , 894 F.3d 267 (6th Cir. 2018)	16
<i>United States v. Persaud</i> , 866 F.3d 371 (6th Cir. 2017)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>U.S. ex rel. Polukoff v. St. Mark’s Hosp.</i> , 895 F.3d 730 (10th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>U.S. ex rel. Ryan v. Lederman</i> , No. 04-2483, 2014 WL 1910096 (E.D.N.Y. May 13, 2014)	16, 17
<i>U.S. ex rel. Youn v. Sklar</i> , 273 F. Supp. 3d 889 (N.D. Ill. 2017).....	16

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

42 U.S.C. § 1395 <i>et seq.</i>	2
§ 1395d	18
§ 1395e	18
§ 1395f(a).....	12
§ 1395k.....	18
§ 1395l.....	18
§ 1395y	12, 13, 14
§ 1395ff(f)	13, 14
§ 1395hh(a)(2)	4, 13
§ 1395ww.....	18
42 C.F.R. § 405.1060	13
§ 412.3	19
83 Fed. Reg. 59,452 (Nov. 23, 2018)	24
83 Fed. Reg. 41,144 (Aug. 17, 2018)	21
83 Fed. Reg. 35,704 (July 27, 2018).....	23
80 Fed. Reg. 70,298 (Nov. 13, 2015)	22
78 Fed. Reg. 48,164 (Aug. 7, 2013)	13
68 Fed. Reg. 63,692 (Nov. 7, 2003)	14
67 Fed. Reg. 54,534 (Aug. 22, 2002)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES Page

Zhanlian Feng et al., <i>Sharp Rise in Medicare Enrollees Being Held in Hospitals for Observation Raises Concerns about Causes and Consequences</i> , 31 Health Aff. 1251 (2012).....	22
Thomas W. Merrill & Kathryn Tongue Watts, <i>Agency Rules with the Force of Law: The Original Convention</i> , 116 Harv. L. Rev. 467 (2002).....	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Council on Med. Serv., Am. Med. Ass’n, <i>Defining “Observation Care” H-160.944</i> (2014), https://policysearch.ama-assn.org/policyfinder/detail/Defining%20Observation%20Care%20H-160.944?uri=%2FAMA%20Doc%2FHOD.xml-0-758.xml (last visited Dec. 18, 2018).....	22
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Fast Facts</i> , https://www.cms.gov/fastfacts/ (last updated Aug. 1, 2018).....	3
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Frequently Asked Questions: 2 Midnight Inpatient Admission Guidance & Patient Status Reviews for Admissions on or After October 1, 2013</i> , https://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Monitoring-Programs/Medical-Review/Downloads/QAsforWebsitePosting_110413-v2-CLEAN.pdf (last visited Dec. 18, 2018).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., MM10080, <i>Clarifying Medical Review of Hospital Claims for Part A Payment</i> (May 16, 2017), https://www.cms.gov/Outreach- and-Education/Medicare-Learning- Network-MLN/MLNMattersArticles/ downloads/MM10080.pdf	21
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>National Health Expenditures 2017 Highlights</i> , https://www.cms.gov/Research -Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Statistics- Trends-and-Reports/NationalHealth ExpendData/downloads/highlights.pdf (last visited Dec. 18, 2018).....	3
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., OMB- 0938-1197, <i>Health Insurance Claim Form</i> , https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/CMS- Forms/CMS-Forms/Downloads/CMS1500. pdf (last revised Feb. 1, 2012).....	13
Kenneth Culp Davis, <i>Discretionary Justice</i> (Univ. of Ill. Press 1971) (1969).....	8
Kurt D. Gillis, <i>Policy Research Perspectives: Physicians' Patient Mix—A Snapshot from the 2016 Benchmark Survey and Changes Associated with the ACA</i> (2017), https://www.ama-assn.org/sites/ama-assn. org/files/corp/media-browser/public/health -policy/PRP-2017-physician-benchmark- survey-patient-mix.pdf	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Letter from James L. Madara, Am. Med. Ass’n, to Hon. Seema Verma, Administrator, Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs. (Sept. 10, 2018), https://searchlf.ama-assn.org/undefined/documentDownload?uri=%2Funstructured%2Fbinary%2Fletter%2FLETTERS%2F2018-9-10-2019-PFS-QPP-Comment-Letter-FINAL-2.pdf	24
Office of the Inspector Gen., Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., OEI-01-11-00500, <i>Local Coverage Determinations Create Inconsistency in Medicare Coverage</i> (2014), https://oig.hhs.gov/oei/reports/oei-01-11-00500.pdf	15, 18
Office of the Inspector Gen., Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., OEI-02-15-00020, <i>Vulnerabilities Remain Under Medicare’s 2-Midnight Hospital Policy</i> (2016), https://oig.hhs.gov/oei/reports/oei-02-15-00020.pdf	19, 20
Robert Pearl, <i>Healthcare is the No. 1 Issue for Voters; A New Poll Reveals Which Healthcare Issue Matters Most</i> , <i>Forbes</i> (Aug. 13, 2018, 7:53 AM), https://www.forbes.com/sites/robertpearl/2018/08/13/midterms/#12aa2ff73667	11
Elliot Raphaelson, <i>Inpatient vs. Observation Status: The Difference Can Be Costly</i> , <i>Chi. Trib.</i> (Nov. 21, 2018, 4:20 PM), https://www.chicagotribune.com/business/sns-201811211100--tms--savingsgctnzy-a20181121-20181121-story.html	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Andis Robeznieks, <i>Less Documentation, E/M Pay Changes Proposed in 2019 Fee Schedule</i> , Am. Med. Ass’n (Aug. 2, 2018), https://www.ama-assn.org/practice-management/medicare/less-documentation-em-pay-changes-proposed-2019-fee-schedule	24
Stephanie Saul, <i>Geography Has Role in Medicare Cancer Coverage</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 16, 2008), https://www.nytimes.com/2008/12/17/health/policy/17knife.html	15, 16
Paula Span, <i>Under ‘Observation,’ Some Hospital Patients Face Big Bills</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 1, 2017), https://www.nytimes.com/2017/09/01/health/medicare-observation-hospitals.html	20
<i>Summary: 2019 Medicare Physician Fee Schedule and Quality Payment Program Final Rule</i> , Am. Med. Ass’n (2018), https://www.ama-assn.org/system/files/2018-11/pfs-qpp-final-rule-sum11-8.pdf	24
